SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, CASE NO. BA441111
Plaintiff,
V.
01 PATRICK PATRICE WATKINS FELONY COMPLAINT
(DOB: 03/01/1964),
aka PATRICE WATKINS
Defendant(s).

The undersigned is informed and believes that:

COUNT 1

On or about January 17, 2011, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of MURDER, in violation
of PENAL CODE SECTION 187(a), a Felony, was committed by PATRICK PATRICE WATKINS, who
did unlawfully, and with malice aforethought murder NATHAN VICKERS, a human being.

"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code Section 1192.7(c) and a

violent felony within the meaning of Penal Code Section 667.5(c)."
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COUNT 2

On or about December 8, 2014, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of MURDER, in violation
of PENAL CODE SECTION 187(a), a Felony, was committed by PATRICK PATRICE WATKINS, who
did unlawfully, and with malice aforethought murder LARISE SMITH, a human being.

"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code Section 1192.7(c) and a

violent felony within the meaning of Penal Code Section 667.5(c)."

It is further alleged that the offenses charged in counts 2 are a special circumstance within the

meaning of Penal Code Section 190.2(a)(3).
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COUNT 3

On or about November 14, 2011, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ATTEMPTED
WILLFUL, DELIBERATE, AND PREMEDITATED MURDRER, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION
664/187(a), a Felony, was committed by PATRICK WATKINS, who did unlawfully and with malice
aforethought attempt to murder NARINE SINGH, a human being .

It is further alleged that the aforesaid attempted murder was committed willfully, deliberately and with

premeditation within the meaning of Penal Code section 664(a) and is a serious felony pursuant to Penal
Code section 1192.7(c).
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COUNT 4

On or about November 17, 201 1, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ATTEMPTED
WILLFUL, DELIBERATE, AND PREMEDITATED MURDER, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION
664/187(a), a Felony, was committed by PATRICK WATKINS, who did unlawfully and with malice
aforethought attempt to murder JOHN HAYES, a human being .

It is further alleged that the aforesaid attempted murder was committed willfully, deliberately and with
premeditation within the meaning of Penal Code section 664(a) and is a serious felony pursuant to Penal

Code section 1192.7(c).
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COUNT 5

On or about November 17, 2011, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ATTEMPTED
WILLFUL, DELIBERATE, AND PREMEDITATED MURDER, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION
664/187(a), a Felony, was committed by PATRICK WATKINS, who did unlawfully and with malice
aforethought attempt to murder DINA ENRIQUEZ, a human being .

It is further alleged that the aforesaid attempted murder was committed willfully, deliberately and with
premeditation within the meaning of Penal Code section 664(a) and is a serious felony pursuant to Penal
Code section 1192.7(c).
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COUNT 6

On or about June 16, 2012, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ATTEMPTED WILLFUL,
DELIBERATE, AND PREMEDITATED MURDER, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 664/187(a),
a Felony, was committed by PATRICK WATKINS, who did unlawfully and with malice aforethought
attempt to murder PETER SUMMER, a human being .

It is further alleged that the aforesaid attempted murder was committed willfully, deliberately and with
premeditation within the meaning of Penal Code section 664(a) and is a serious felony pursuant to Penal
Code section 1192.7(c).
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COUNT 7

On or about June 16, 2012, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ATTEMPTED WILLFUL,
DELIBERATE, AND PREMEDITATED MURDER, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 664/187(a),
a Felony, was committed by PATRICK WATKINS, who did unlawfully and with malice aforethought
attempt to murder DANTE DIXON, a human being .

It is further alleged that the aforesaid attempted murder was committed willfully, deliberately and with
premeditation within the meaning of Penal Code section 664(a) and is a serious felony pursuant to Penal
Code section 1192.7(c).
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COUNT 8

On or about June 16, 2012, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ATTEMPTED WILLFUL,
DELIBERATE, AND PREMEDITATED MURDER, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 664/1 87(a),
a Felony, was committed by PATRICK WATKINS, who did unlawfully and with malice aforethought
attempt to murder KENNETH HINES, a human being .

It is further alleged that the aforesaid attempted murder was committed willfully, deliberately and with
premeditation within the meaning of Penal Code section 664(a) and is a serious felony pursuant to Penal
Code section 1192.7(c).
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COUNT 9

On or about September 21, 2012, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ATTEMPTED
WILLFUL, DELIBERATE, AND PREMEDITATED MURDER, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION
664/187(a), a Felony, was committed by PATRICK WATKINS, who did unlawfully and with malice
aforethought attempt to murder WILFRIDO HERNANDEZ, a human being .

It is further alleged that the aforesaid attempted murder was committed willfully, deliberately and with
premeditation within the meaning of Penal Code section 664(a) and is a serious felony pursuant to Penal
Code section 1192.7(c).
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COUNT 10

On or about September 22, 2012, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ATTEMPTED
WILLFUL, DELIBERATE, AND PREMEDITATED MURDER, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION
664/187(a), a Felony, was committed by PATRICK WATKINS, who did unlawfully and with malice
aforethought attempt to murder DELMY LEMUS, a human being .

It is further alleged that the aforesaid attempted murder was committed willfully, deliberately and with
premeditation within the meaning of Penal Code section 664(a) and is a serious felony pursuant to Penal

Code section 1192.7(c).

%k %k ok Fk ok

COUNT 11

On or about September 22, 2012, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ATTEMPTED
WILLFUL, DELIBERATE, AND PREMEDITATED MURDER, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION
664/187(a), a Felony, was committed by PATRICK WATKINS, who did unlawfully and with malice
aforethought attempt to murder FRANCES AGUILAR, a human being .

It is further alleged that the aforesaid attempted murder was committed willfully, deliberately and with
premeditation within the meaning of Penal Code section 664(a) and is a serious felony pursuant to Penal
Code section 1192.7(c).
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COUNT 12

On or about September 22, 2012, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ATTEMPTED
WILLFUL, DELIBERATE, AND PREMEDITATED MURDER, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION
664/187(a), a lf‘elony, was committed by PATRICK WATKINS, who did unlawfully and with malice
aforethought attempt to murder RAQUEL GALDAMEZ, a human being .

It is further alleged that the aforesaid attempted murder was committed willfully, deliberately and with
premeditation within the meaning of Penal Code section 664(a) and is a serious felony pursuant to Penal

Code section 1192.7(c).
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COUNT 13

On or about October 10, 2012, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ATTEMPTED
WILLFUL, DELIBERATE, AND PREMEDITATED MURDER, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION
664/187(a), a Felony, was committed by PATRICK WATKINS, who did unlawfully and with malice
aforethought attempt to murder MITCHELL MAGEE, a human being .

It is further alleged that the aforesaid attempted murder was committed willfully, deliberately and with
premeditation within the meaning of Penal Code section 664(a) and is a serious felony pursuant to Penal
Code section 1192.7(c).
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COUNT 14

On or about October 10, 2012, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ATTEMPTED
WILLFUL, DELIBERATE, AND PREMEDITATED MURDER, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION
664/187(a), a Felony, was committed by PATRICK WATKINS, who did unlawfully and with malice
aforethought attempt to murder LAMAR PRINCE, a human being .

It is further alleged that the aforesaid attempted murder was committed willfully, deliberately and with
premeditation within the meaning of Penal Code section 664(a) and is a serious felony pursuant to Penal

Code section 1192.7(c).
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COUNT 15

On or about January 8, 2013, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ATTEMPTED
WILLFUL, DELIBERATE, AND PREMEDITATED MURDER, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION
664/187(a), a Felony, was committed by PATRICK WATKINS, who did unlawfully and with malice
aforethought attempt to murder FRANCISCO SALINAS, a human being .

It is further alleged that the aforesaid attempted murder was committed willfully, deliberately and with
premeditation within the meaning of Penal Code section 664(a) and is a serious felony pursuant to Penal

Code section 1192.7(c).
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COUNT 16

On or about January 8, 2013, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ATTEMPTED
WILLFUL, DELIBERATE, AND PREMEDITATED MURDER, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION
664/187(a), a Felony, was committed by PATRICK. WATKINS, who did unlawfully and with malice
aforethought attempt to murder JOSE REYEZ, a human being .

It is further alleged that the aforesaid attempted murder was committed willfully, deliberately and with
premeditation within the meaning of Penal Code section 664(a) and is a serious felony pursuant to Penal

Code section 1192.7(c).
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COUNT 17

On or about January 8, 2013, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ATTEMPTED
WILLFUL, DELIBERATE, AND PREMEDITATED MURDER, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION
664/187(a), a Felony, was committed by PATRICK WATKINS, who did unlawfully and with malice
aforethought attempt to murder JORGE BRAVO, a human being .

It is further alleged that the aforesaid attempted murder was committed willfully, deliberately and with
premeditation within the meaning of Penal Code section 664(a) and is a serious felony pursuant to Penal
Code section 1192.7(c).
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COUNT 18

On or about January 8, 2013, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ATTEMPTED
WILLFUL, DELIBERATE, AND PREMEDITATED MURDER, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION
664/187(a), a Felony, was committed by PATRICK WATKINS, who did unlawfully and with malice
aforethought attempt to murder FELIPE BRAVO, a human being .

It is further alleged that the aforesaid attempted murder was committed willfully, deliberately and with

premeditation within the meaning of Penal Code section 664(a) and is a serious felony pursuant to Penal
Code section 1192.7(c).
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COUNT 19

On or about January 8, 2013, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of SHOOTING AT
OCCUPIED MOTOR VEHICLE, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 246, a Felony, was committed
by PATRICK WATKINS, who did willfully, unlawfully, and maliciously discharge a firearm at an
occupied motor vehicle.

"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 1192.7(c)."
It is further alleged that, pursuant to Penal Code section 1203.095, there is a presumptive minimal jail time
required if you are convicted of this charge.

"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 1192.7(c)."
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COUNT 20

On or about January 8, 2013, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ASSAULT WITH A
FIREARM, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 245(a)(2), a Felony, was committed by PATRICK
WATKINS, who did willfully and unlawfully commit an assault on FRANCISCO SALINAS with a

firearm.

It is further alleged that, pursuant to Penal Code section 1203.095, there is a presumptive minimal jail time

required if you are convicted of this charge.
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It is further alleged that the defendant(s), PATRICK WATKINS personally used a firearm, to wit, a
handgun within the meaning of Penal Code sections 12022.5, 1192.7(c) and 667.5(c).
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COUNT 21

On or about January 8, 2013, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ASSAULT WITH A
FIREARM, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 245(a)(2), a Felony, was committed by PATRICK
WATKINS, who did willfully and unlawfully commit an assault on JOSE REYEZ with a firearm.

It is further alleged that, pursuant to Penal Code section 1203.095, there is a presumptive minimal jail time

required if you are convicted of this charge.
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COUNT 22

On or about January 8, 2013, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ASSAULT WITH A
FIREARM, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 245(a)(2), a Felony, was committed by PATRICK
WATKINS, who did willfully and unlawfully commit an assault on JORGE BRAVO with a firearm.

It is further alleged that, pursuant to Penal Code section 1203.095, there is a presumptive minimal jail time

required if you are convicted of this charge.
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COUNT 23

On or about January 8, 2013, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ASSAULT WITH A
FIREARM, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 245(a)(2), a Felony, was committed by PATRICK
WATKINS, who did willfully and unlawfully commit an assault on FELIPE BRAVO with a firearm.

It is further alleged that, pursuant to Penal Code section 1203.095, there is a presumptive minimal jail time

required if you are convicted of this charge.

sk ok sk ok ok

Rev. 900-1/99 DA Case 35917782 Page 8 Case No. BA441111

FELONY COMPLAINT



COUNT 24

On or about January 8, 2013, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ATTEMPTED
WILLFUL, DELIBERATE, AND PREMEDITATED MURDER, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION
664/187(a), a Felony, was committed by PATRICK WATKINS, who did unlawfully and with malice
aforethought attempt to murder STEPAN SIMONY AN, a human being .

It is further alleged that the aforesaid attempted murder was committed willfully, deliberately and with

premeditation within the meaning of Penal Code section 664(a) and is a serious felony pursuant to Penal
Code section 1192.7(c).
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COUNT 25

On or about January 8, 2013, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ATTEMPTED
WILLFUL, DELIBERATE, AND PREMEDITATED MURDER, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION
664/187(a), a Felony, was committed by PATRICK WATKINS, who did unlawfully and with malice
aforethought attempt to murder STEPAN SIMONYAN, a human being .

It is further alleged that the aforesaid attempted murder was committed willfully, deliberately and with

premeditation within the meaning of Penal Code section 664(a) and is a serious felony pursuant to Penal
Code section 1192.7(c).
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COUNT 26

On or about January 8, 2013, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ASSAULT WITH A
FIREARM, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 245(a)(2), a Felony, was committed by PATRICK
WATKINS, who did willfully and unlawfully commit an assault on STEPAN SIMONY AN with a firearm.
It is further alleged that, pursuant to Penal Code section 1203.095, there is a presumptive minimal jail time

required if you are convicted of this charge.
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It is further alleged that the defendant(s), PATRICK WATKINS personally used a firearm, to wit, a
handgun within the meaning of Penal Code sections 12022.5, 1192.7(c) and 667.5(c).
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COUNT 27

On or about January 8, 2013, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ASSAULT BY MEANS
OF FORCE LIKELY TO PRODUCE GREAT BODILY INJURY, in violation of PENAL CODE
SECTION 245(a)(4), a Felony, was committed by PATRICK WATKINS, who committed an assault on the
person of STEPAN SIMONYAN by means of force likely to produce great bodily injury.

* %k %k ok ok

COUNT 28

On or about January 18, 2013, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ATTEMPTED
WILLFUL, DELIBERATE, AND PREMEDITATED MURDER, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION
664/187(a), a Felony, was committed by PATRICK WATKINS, who did unlawfully and with malice
aforethought attempt to murder JUAN ALVAREZ, a human being .

It is further alleged that the aforesaid attempted murder was committed willfully, deliberately and with

premeditation within the meaning of Penal Code section 664(a) and is a serious felony pursuant to Penal
Code section 1192.7(c).
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COUNT 29

On or about January 8, 2013, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ASSAULT WITH A
FIREARM, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 245(a)(2), a Felony, was committed by PATRICK
WATKINS, who did willfully and unlawfully commit an assault on JUAN ALVAREZ with a firearm.

It is further alleged that, pursuant to Penal Code section 1203.095, there is a presumptive minimal jail time

required if you are convicted of this charge.
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It is further alleged that the defendant(s), PATRICK WATKINS personally used a firearm, to wit, a
handgun within the meaning of Penal Code sections 12022.5, 1 192.7(c) and 667.5(c).
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COUNT 30

On or about June 15, 2013, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ATTEMPTED WILLFUL,
DELIBERATE, AND PREMEDITATED MURDER, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 664/1 87(a),
a Felony, was committed by PATRICK WATKINS, who did unlawfully and with malice aforethought
attempt to murder ENRICO TOLENTINO, a human being .

It is further alleged that the aforesaid attempted murder was committed willfully, deliberately and with
premeditation within the meaning of Penal Code section 664(a) and is a serious felony pursuant to Penal

Code section 1192.7(c).
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COUNT 31

On or about June 15, 2013, in the County of Los Arigeles, the crime of ASSAULT WITH A
FIREARM, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 245(a)(2), a Felony, was committed by PATRICK
WATKINS, who did willfully and unlawfully commit an assault on ENRICO TOLENTINO with a firearm.
It is further alleged that, pursuant to Penal Code section 1203.095, there is a presumptive minimal jail time

required if you are convicted of this charge.

It is further alleged that the defendant(s), PATRICK WATKINS personally used a firearm, to wit, a
handgun within the meaning of Penal Code sections 12022.5, 1 192.7(c) and 667.5(c).
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COUNT 32

On or about June 15, 2013, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of SECOND DEGREE
ROBBERY, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 21 1, a Felony, was committed by PATRICK
WATKINS, who did unlawfully, and by means of force and fear take personal property from the person
possession, and immediate presence of ENRICO TOLENTINO.

"NOTICE: The above offense is a violent felony within the meaning of Penal Code 667.5(c)."

"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 1 192.7(c)."
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COUNT 33

On or about October 21, 2013, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ATTEMPTED
WILLFUL, DELIBERATE, AND PREMEDITATED MURDER, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION
664/187(a), a Felony, was committed by PATRICK WATKINS, who did unlawfully and with malice
aforethought attempt to murder MIRIAM GONZALEZ, a human being .

It is further alleged that the aforesaid attempted murder was committed willfully, deliberately and with
premeditation within the meaning of Penal Code section 664(a) and is a serious felony pursuant to Penal
Code section 1192.7(c).
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COUNT 34

On or about October 21, 2013, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ATTEMPTED
ATTEMPTED SECOND DEGREE ROBBERY, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 664/211, a
Felony, was committed by PATRICK WATKINS, who did unlawfully, and by means of force and fear

attempt to take personal property from the person, possession, and immediate presence of MIRIAM
GONZALEZ.

"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 1192.7(c)."
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COUNT 35

On or about October 21, 2013, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ASSAULT WITH A
FIREARM, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 245(a)(2), a Felony, was committed by PATRICK
WATKINS, who did willfully and unlawfully commit an assault on MIRIAM GONZALEZ with a firearm.
It is further alleged that, pursuant to Penal Code section 1203.095, there is a presumptive minimal jail time

required if you are convicted of this charge.

It is further alleged that the defendant(s), PATRICK WATKINS personally used a firearm, to wit, a
handgun within the meaning of Penal Code sections 12022.5, 1192.7(c) and 667.5(c).
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COUNT 36

On or about October 21, 2013, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of SECOND DEGREE
ROBBERY, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 21 1, a Felony, was committed by PATRICK
WATKINS, who did unlawfully, and by means of force and fear take personal property from the person,
possession, and immediate presence of MICOLINE HANSON.

"NOTICE: The above offense is a violent felony within the meaning of Penal Code 667.5(c)."
"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 1192.7(c)."

It is further alleged that said defendant(s), PATRICK WATKINS personally used a firearm, a
handgun , within the meaning of Penal Code Section 12022.53(b) also causing the above offense to become

a serious felony pursuant to Penal Code section 1 192.7(c)(8) and a violent felony within the meaning of

Penal Code section 667.5(c)(8).
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COUNT 37

On or about June 2, 2014, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ATTEMPTED WILLFUL,
DELIBERATE, AND PREMEDITATED MURDER, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 664/1 87(a),
a Felony, was committed by PATRICK WATKINS, who did unlawfully and with malice aforethought
attempt to murder CALEB JOHN KIM, a human being .

It is further alleged that the aforesaid attempted murder was committed willfully, deliberately and with
premeditation within the meaning of Penal Code section 664(a) and is a serious felony pursuant to Penal
Code section 1192.7(c).
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COUNT 38

On or about June 2, 2014, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ATTEMPTED WILLFUL,
DELIBERATE, AND PREMEDITATED MURDER, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 664/187(a),
a Felony, was committed by PATRICK WATKINS, who did unlawfully and with malice aforethought
attempt to murder GRACE PARK KIM, a human being .

It is further alleged that the aforesaid attempted murder was committed willfully, deliberately and with
premeditation within the meaning of Penal Code section 664(a) and is a serious felony pursuant to Penal

Code section 1192.7(c).
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COUNT 39

On or about June 2, 2014, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of SHOOTING AT OCCUPIED
MOTOR VEHICLE, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 246, a Felony, was committed by PATRICK
WATKINS, who did willfully, unlawfully, and maliciously discharge a firearm at an occupied motor
vehicle.

"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 1192.7(c)."
It is further alleged that, pursuant to Penal Code section 1203.095, there is a presumptive minimal jail time

required if you are convicted of this charge.

"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 1192.7(c)."
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COUNT 40

On or about June 2, 2014, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ASSAULT WITH A
FIREARM, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 245(a)(2), a Felony, was committed by PATRICK
WATKINS, who did willfully and unlawfully commit an assault on CALEB JOHN KIM with a firearm.

It is further alleged that, pursuant to Penal Code section 1203.095, there is a presumptive minimal jail time

required if you are convicted of this charge.

It is further alleged that the defendant(s), PATRICK WATKINS personally used a firearm, to wit, a
handgun within the meaning of Penal Code sections 12022.5, 1192.7(c) and 667.5(c).
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COUNT 41

On or about June 2, 2014, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ASSAULT WITH A
FIREARM, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 245(a)(2), a Felony, was committed by PATRICK
WATKINS, who did willfully and unlawfully commit an assault on GRACE PARK KIM with a firearm.
It is further alleged that, pursuant to Penal Code section 1203.095, there is a presumptive minimal jail time

required if you are convicted of this charge.
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COUNT 42

On or about June 2, 2014, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ATTEMPTED WILLFUL,
DELIBERATE, AND PREMEDITATED MURDER, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 664/187(a)
a Felony, was committed by PATRICK WATKINS, who did unlawfully and with malice aforethought
attempt to murder RACHEL SALTZMAN, a human being .
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It is further alleged that the aforesaid attempted murder was committed willfully, deliberately and with
premeditation within the meaning of Penal Code section 664(a) and is a serious felony pursuant to Penal
Code section 1192.7(c).
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COUNT 43

On or about June 2, 2014, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of SECOND DEGREE
ROBBERY, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 211, a Felony, was committed by PATRICK
WATKINS, who did unlawfully, and by means of force and fear take personal property from the person,
possession, and immediate presence of RACHEL SALTZMAN.

"NOTICE: The above offense is a violent felony within the meaning of Penal Code 667.5(c)."

"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 1192.7(c)."
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It is further alleged as to count(s) 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 10, 11, 12, 15, 16, 17,18, 19, 28, 33, 34, 42 and 43
that said defendant(s), PATRICK WATKINS personally and intentionally discharged a firearm, a handgun ,
which caused great bodily injury and death to JUAN ALVAREZ, JOHN HAYES, FRANCISCO
SALINAS, JOSE REYEZ, NATHAN VICKERS, NARINE SINGH, RAQUEL GALDAMEZ, DINA
ENRIQUEZ, LARISE SMITH, RACHEL SALTZMAN, MIRIAM GONZALEZ, DELMY LEMUS,
FELIPE BRAVO, JORGE BRAVO, FRANCES AGUILAR within the meaning of Penal Code Section
12022.53(d) also causing the above offense to become a serious felony pursuant to Penal Code section
1192.7(c)(8) and a violent felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 667.5(c)(8).

It is further alleged that said defendant(s), PATRICK WATKINS personally and intentionally
discharged a firearm, a handgun , within the meaning of Penal Code Sectiqn 12022.53(c) also causing the
above offense to become a serious felony pursuant to Penal Code section 1 192.7(c)(8) and a violent felony
within the meaning of Penal Code section 667.5(c)(8).

It is further alleged that said defendant(s), PATRICK WATKINS personally used a firearm, a
handgun , within the meaning of Penal Code Section 12022.53(b) also causing the above offense to become
a serious felony pursuant to Penal Code section 1 192.7(c)(8) and a violent felony within the meaning of
Penal Code section 667.5(c)(8).

* ok ok k ¥k

COUNT 44

On or about June 2, 2014, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ASSAULT WITH A
FIREARM, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 245(a)(2), a Felony, was committed by PATRICK
WATKINS, who did willfully and unlawfully commit an assault on RACHEL SALTZMAN with a firearm.
It is further alleged that, pursuant to Penal Code section 1203.095, there is a presumptive minimal jail time

required if you are convicted of this charge.

It is further alleged that the defendant(s), PATRICK WATKINS personally used a firearm, to wit, a
handgun within the meaning of Penal Code sections 12022.5, 1192.7(c) and 667.5(c).

ook e ok sk
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COUNT 45

On or about November 1, 2014, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ATTEMPTED
WILLFUL, DELIBERATE, AND PREMEDITATED MURDER, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION
664/187(a), a Felony, was committed by PATRICK WATKINS, who did unlawfully and with malice
aforethought attempt to murder KARINA PIZA, a human being .

It is further alleged that the aforesaid attempted murder was committed willfully, deliberately and with

premeditation within the meaning of Penal Code section 664(a) and is a serious felony pursuant to Penal
Code section 1192.7(c).

* sk % % %

COUNT 46

On or about November 1, 2014, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of SHOOTING AT
OCCUPIED MOTOR VEHICLE, in violation 6f PENAL CODE SECTION 246, a Felony, was committed
by PATRICK WATKINS, who did willfully, unlawfully, and maliciously discharge a firearm at an
occupied motor vehicle.

"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 1 192.7(c)."
It is further alleged that, pursuant to Penal Code section 1203.095, there is a presumptive minimal jail time
required if you are convicted of this charge.

"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 1 192.7(c)."

* %k %k k ok

COUNT 47

On or about November 1, 2014, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of SECOND DEGREE
ROBBERY, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 21 1, a Felony, was committed by PATRICK
WATKINS, who did unlawfully, and by means of force and fear take personal property from the person,
possession, and immediate presence of KARINA PIZA.

"NOTICE: The above offense is a violent felony within the meaning of Penal Code 667.5(c)."

"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 1 192.7(c)."

* ok ok k ok
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COUNT 48

On or about November 1, 2014, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ASSAULT WITH A
FIREARM, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 245(a)(2), a Felony, was committed by PATRICK
WATKINS, who did willfully and unlawfully commit an assault on KARINA PIZA with a firearm.

It is further alleged that, pursuant to Penal Code section 1203.095, there is a presumptive minimal jail time

required if you are convicted of this charge.

It is further alleged that the defendant(s), PATRICK WATKINS personally used a firearm, to wit, a
handgun within the meaning of Penal Code sections 12022.5, 1192.7(c) and 667.5(c).

* %k ok %k ok

COUNT 49

On or about August 30, 2012, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of SHOOTING AT AN
INHABITED DWELLING, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 246, a Felony, was committed by
PATRICK WATKINS, who did willfully, unlawfully, and maliciously discharge a firearm at an inhabited
dwelling house, occupied building, inhabited housecar and inhabited camper located at 7400 Flight Avenue.
"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 1192.7(c)."

It is further alleged that, pursuant to Penal Code section 1203.095, there is a presumptive minimal jail time
required if you are convicted of this charge.

"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 1192.7(c)."

* ok %k ok ok
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COUNT 50

On or about August 30, 2012, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ATTEMPTED
WILLFUL, DELIBERATE, AND PREMEDITATED MURDER, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION
664/187(a), a Felony, was committed by PATRICK WATKINS, who did unlawfully and with malice
aforethought attempt to murder CARLOS MANUEL, a human being .

It is further alleged that the aforesaid attempted murder was committed willfully, deliberately and with
premeditation within the meaning of Penal Code section 664(a) and is a serious felony pursuant to Penal
Code section 1192.7(c).

Aok sk ok Kk

COUNT 51

On or about January 8, 2013, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ASSAULT WITH A
FIREARM, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 245(a)(2), a Felony, was committed by PATRICK
WATKINS, who did willfully and unlawfully commit an assault on CLAUDIA GALINDO, FEDERICO
LIZARRAGA with a firearm.

It is further alleged that, pursuant to Penal Code section 1203.095, there is a presumptive minimal jail time

required if you are convicted of this charge.

It is further alleged as to count(s) 20, 21, 22, 23, 26, 29, 31, 35, 40, 41, 44, 48 and 51 that said
defendant(s), PATRICK WATKINS personally used a firearm, to wit, a handgun within the meaning of
Penal Code sections 12022.5, 1192.7(c) and 667.5(c).

* %k %k %k ok
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COUNT 52

On or about January 8, 2013, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of SHOOTING AT
OCCUPIED MOTOR VEHICLE, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 246, a Felony, was committed
by PATRICK WATKINS, who did willfully, unlawfully, and maliciously discharge a firearm at an
occupied motor vehicle.

"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 1192.7(c)."
It is further alleged that, pursuant to Penal Code section 1203.095, there is a presumptive minimal jail time
required if you are convicted of this charge.

"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 1192.7(c)."

It is further alleged as to count(s) 6, 7, 8, 9, 13, 14, 24, 25, 30, 32, 37, 38, 39, 45, 46, 47, 49, 50 and
52 that said defendant(s), PATRICK WATKINS personally and intentionally discharged a firearm, a
handgun , within the meaning of Penal Code Section 12022.53(c) also causing the above offense to become
a serious felony pursuant to Penal Code section 1192.7(c)(8) and a violent felony within the meaning of
Penal Code section 667.5(c)(8).

It is further alleged that said defendant(s), PATRICK WATKINS personally used a firearm, a
handgun , within the meaning of Penal Code Section 12022.53(b) also causing the above offense to become
a serious felony pursuant to Penal Code section 1192.7(c)(8) and a violent felony within the meaning of

Penal Code section 667.5(c)(8).

* ok %k ok ok
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COUNT 53

On or about October 29, 2015, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of POSSESSION OF
FIREARM BY A FELON - FIVE PRIORS, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 29800(a)(1), a

Felony, was committed by PATRICK WATKINS, who did unlawfully own, possess, purchase, receive, and

have custody and control of a firearm, to wit, handgun, the said defendant having theretofore been duly and

legally convicted of a felony or felonies, to wit:

Case No. Charge Code/Statute Conv. Date  County of Court  State

SA004969 PC 211 11/20/1990 LOS ANGELES CA

A784200 PC 496 01/28/1987 LOS ANGELES CA

IW0865401 PC 422 08/14/2001 LOS ANGELES CA

BA283418 PC 12021(A)(1) 05/20/2005 LOS ANGELES CA

A989558 PC 12021(AX]) 08/30/1989 LOS ANGELES CA
% sk % ok Kk

It is further alleged, that prior to the commission of the offense or offenses alleged in Counts 1-53,

Court Type
SUPERIOR

SUPERIOR
SUPERIOR
SUPERIOR
SUPERIOR

the defendant, PATRICK WATKINS had been convicted of the following two or more serious and/or
violent felonies, as defined in Penal Code section 667(d) and Penal Code section 1170.12(b):

Case No. Charge Code/Statute Conv. Date  County of Court  State
SA004969 PC211 11/20/1990 LOS ANGELES CA
SA004969 PC211 11/20/1990 LOS ANGELES CA
SA004969 PC 211 11/20/1990 LOS ANGELES CA
SA004969 PC 211 11/20/1990 LOS ANGELES CA
SA004969 PC 211 11/20/1990 LOS ANGELES CA
IW0865401 PC 422 08/14/2001 LOS ANGELES CA

Court Type
SUPERIOR

SUPERIOR
SUPERIOR
SUPERIOR
SUPERIOR
SUPERIOR

Furthermore, one of the prior serious and/or violent felony convictions suffered by the defendant, and

enumerated above, was punishable in California by life imprisonment or death, thus subjecting the

defendant to sentencing pursuant to the provisions of Penal Code sections 667(b)-(j) and 1170.12.
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It is further alleged as to count(s) 1,2, 3,4,5,6,7,8,9,10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20,
21,22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46, 47, 48, 49,
50, 51, 52 and 53 pursuant to Penal Code section 667(a)(1) that the defendant(s), PATRICK WATKINS,

has suffered the following prior conviction(s) of a serious felony:

Case No. Charge Code/Statute Conv. Date County of Court State Court Type
SA004969 PC211 11/20/1990 LOS ANGELES CA SUPERIOR
IW0865401 PC 422 08/14/2001 LOS ANGELES CA SUPERIOR
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NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require the defendant to provide DNA samples and print
impressions pursuant to Penal Code sections 296 and 296.1. Willful refusal to provide the samples

and impressions is a crime.

NOTICE: The People of the State of California intend to present evidence and seek jury findings

regarding all applicable circumstances in aggravation, pursuant to Penal Code section 1170(b) and
Cunningham v. California (2007) 549 U.S. 270.

NOTICE: A Suspected Child Abuse Report (SCAR) may have been generated within the meaning
of Penal Code §§ 11166 and 11168 involving the charges alleged in this complaint. Dissemination of

a SCAR is limited by Penal Code §§ 11167 and 11167.5 and a court order is required for full
disclosure of the contents of a SCAR

NOTICE: Any allegation making a defendant ineligible to serve a state prison sentence in the

county jail shall not be subject to dismissal pursuant to Penal Code § 1385.

I DECLARE UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY THAT THE FOREGOING IS TRUE AND CORRECT
AND THAT THIS COMPLAINT, CASE NUMBER BA441111, CONSISTS OF 53 COUNT(S).

Executed at LOS ANGELES, County of Los Angeles, on November 2, 2015.

C. MARSDEN
DECLARANT AND COMPLAINANT
/
JACKIE LACEY, DISTRICT ATTORNEY /_,/ , (
BY: L /- 2 N
TANNAZ MOKAYEF:DEPUTY
vd
AGENCY: LAPD - 1/0: C. MARSDEN IDNO.: 34231  PHONE: (213)486-6840
METROPOLITAN
DR NO.: 112021384 OPERATOR: NS PRELIM. TIME EST.: 4 HOUR(S)
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BOOKING BAIL CUSTODY
DEFENDANT CII NO. DOB NO. RECOM'D R'TN DATE

WATKINS, PATRICK 006305089  3/1/1964 4486034 NO BAIL 11/02/2015

Pursuant to Penal Code Section 1054.5(b), the People are hereby informally requesting that defense counsel
provide discovery to the People as required by Penal Code Section 1054.3.
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FELONY COMPLAINT -- ORDER HOLDING TO ANSWER -- P.C. SECTION 872

It appearing to me from the evidence presented that the following offense(s) has/have been committed and

that there is sufficient cause to believe that the following defendant(s) guilty thereof, to wit:

PATRICK WATKINS
Ct.  Charge
1 PC 187(a)
2 PC 187(a)
3 PC 664/187(a)
4 PC 664/187(a)
5 PC 664/187(a)
6 PC 664/187(a)
7 PC 664/187(a)
8 PC 664/187(a)
9 PC 664/187(a)
10 PC 664/187(a)
11 PC 664/187(a)
12 PC 664/187(a)
13 PC 664/187(a)
14 PC 664/187(a)
15 PC 664/187(a)
16 PC 664/187(a)
17 PC 664/187(a)
18 PC 664/187(a)
19 PC 246
20 PC 245(a)(2)
2] PC 245(a)(2)
22 PC245(a)(2)
23 PC 245(a)(2)
24 PC 664/187(a)
25 PC 664/187(a)
26 PC 245(a)(2)
27 PC 245(a)(4)
28 PC 664/187(a)
29 PC 245(a)(2)
30 PC 664/187(a)

(Strike out or add as applicable)

Charge Range

Check Code State Prison

Check Code State Prison

Life State Prison
Life State Prison
Life State Prison
Life State Prison
Life State Prison
Life State Prison
Life State Prison
Life State Prison
Life State Prison
Life State Prison
Life State Prison
Life State Prison
Life State Prison
Life State Prison
Life State Prison
Life State Prison
3-5-7 State Prison
2-3-4 State Prison
2-3-4 State Prison
2-3-4 State Prison
2-3-4 State Prison
Life State Prison

Life State Prison
2-3-4 State Prison

2,34 Prison+$0-10,000

Life State Prison

2-3-4 State Prison

Life State Prison
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Allegation
PC 12022.53(d)

PC 12022.53(d)
PC 12022.53(d)
PC 12022.53(d)
PC 12022.53(d)
PC 12022.53(c)
PC 12022.53(c)
PC 12022.53(c)
PC 12022.53(c)
PC 12022.53(d)
PC 12022.53(d)
PC 12022.53(d)
PC 12022.53(c)
PC 12022.53(c)
PC 12022.53(d)
PC 12022.53(d)
PC 12022.53(d)
PC 12022.53(d)
PC 12022.53(d)

PC
12022.5(a)/(d)

PC 12022.53(c)
PC 12022.53(c)
PC
12022.5(a)/(d)

PC 12022.53(d)
PC

12022.5(a)/(d)
PC 12022.53(c)

Alleg. Effect
+25 Yrs. to Life,

MSP*

+25 Yrs. to Life,
MSP*

+25 Yrs. to Life,
MSP*

+25 Yrs. to Life,
MSP*

+25 Yrs. to Life,
MSP*

+20 Yrs., MSP*
+20 Yrs., MSP*
+20 Yrs., MSP*
+20 Yrs., MSP*
+25 Yrs. to Life,
MSP*

+25 Yrs. to Life,
MSP*

+25 Yrs. to Life,
MSP*

+20 Yrs., MSP*
+20 Yrs., MSP*
+25 Yrs. to Life,
MSP*

+25 Yrs. to Life,
MSP*

+25 Yrs. to Life,
MSP*

+25 Yrs. to Life,
MSP*

+25 Yrs. to Life,
MSP*

+3-4-10 State
Prison

+20 Yrs., MSP*
+20 Yrs., MSP*
+3-4-10 State
Prison

+25 Yrs. to Life,
MSP*

+3-4-10 State
Prison

+20 Yrs., MSP*
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31

32
33

34

35

36
37
38
39
40

4]
42

43

44

45
46
47
48

49
50
51

52
53

PC 245(a)(2)

PC 211
PC 664/187(a)

PC 664/211
PC 245(a)(2)

PC 211
PC 664/187(a)
PC 664/187(a)
PC 246

PC 245(a)(2)

PC 245(a)(2)
PC 664/187(a)

PC 211
PC 245(a)(2)

PC 664/187(a)
PC 246

PC 211

PC 245(a)(2)

PC 246
PC 664/187(a)
PC 245(a)(2)

PC 246
PC 29800(a)(1)

2-3-4 State Prison

2-3-5 State Prison
Life State Prison

16-2-3 State Prison
2-3-4 State Prison

2-3-5 State Prison
Life State Prison
Life State Prison
3-5-7 State Prison
2-3-4 State Prison

2-3-4 State Prison
Life State Prison

2-3-5 State Prison
2-3-4 State Prison

Life State Prison

3-5-7 State Prison
2-3-5 State Prison
2-3-4 State Prison

3-5-7 State Prison
Life State Prison
2-3-4 State Prison

3-5-7 State Prison
16-2-3

PC
12022.5(a)/(d)

PC 12022.53(c)
PC 12022.53(d)

PC 12022.53(d)

PC
12022.5(a)/(d)
PC 12022.53(b)
PC 12022.53(c)
PC 12022.53(c)
PC 12022.53(c)
PC
12022.5(a)/(d)

PC 12022.53(d)
PC 12022.53(d)

PC
12022.5(2)/(d)
PC 12022.53(c)
PC 12022.53(c)
PC 12022.53(c)
PC
12022.5(a)/(d)
PC 12022.53(c)
PC 12022.53(c)
PC
12022.5(a)/(d)
PC 12022.53(c)

PC 1170.12

PC 667(a)(1)

+3-4-10 State
Prison

+20 Yrs., MSP*
+25 Yrs. to Life,
MSP*

+25 Yrs. to Life,
MSP*

+3-4-10 State
Prison

+10 Yrs., MSP*
+20 Yrs., MSP*
+20 Yrs., MSP*
+20 Yrs., MSP*
+3-4-10 State
Prison

+25 Yrs. to Life,
MSP*

+25 Yrs. to Life,
MSP*

+3-4-10 State
Prison

+20 Yrs., MSP*
+20 Yrs., MSP*
+20 Yrs., MSP*
+3-4-10 State
Prison

+20 Yrs., MSP*
+20 Yrs., MSP*
+3-4-10 State
Prison

+20 Yrs., MSP*

Life, but Check
Code

+5 yrs per prior
State Prison

I order that the defendant(s) be held to answer therefore and be admitted to bail in the sum of:

PATRICK WATKINS
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Dollars
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and be committed to the custody of the Sheriff of Los Angeles County until such bail is given. Date of
arraignment in Superior Court will be:

PATRICK WATKINS in Dept
at: AM.
Date:

Committing Magistrate
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